constant-dollar inventories, sales, and inventory-
sales ratios for manufacturing and trade. The
October S will present estimates of gross
product originating by industry.

Impact of the Revisions

The revised estimates show that the U.S. econ-
omy grew at about the same rate as indicated
by the previously published estimates. From the
fourth quarter of  to the first quarter of ,
the growth rate (average annual rate of change)
for real gross domestic product () was revised
down . percentage point to . percent (table ).
The small downward revision was more than ac-
counted for by downward revisions to personal
consumption expenditures () for goods and
to State and local government purchases. These
downward revisions were largely offset by upward
revisions to producers’ durable equipment and to
 for services.

Table 1.—Revisions to Real GDP and Its Major Components Over the Period 1990:IV-1994:I
[Billions of 1987 dollars, seasonally adjusted annual rates]

1990:IV

Previously published Revised Revision in change

1994:I

Change from 1990:IV
to 1994:I

1994:I

Change from 1990:IV
to 1994:I

Dollar Percent

Dollar
Percent
(annual

rate)
Dollar

Percent
(annual

rate)

Gross domestic product ..... 4,867.2 5,269.5 402.3 2.5 5,261.1 393.9 2.4 −8.4 −0.1

Personal consumption expenditures ..... 3,265.9 3,551.9 285.9 2.6 3,546.3 280.4 2.6 −5.5 0
Durable goods ..... 433.2 523.4 90.2 6.0 521.7 88.5 5.9 −1.7 −.1
Nondurable goods ..... 1,057.5 1,111.8 54.4 1.6 1,098.3 40.8 1.2 −13.5 −.4
Services ..... 1,775.2 1,916.6 141.4 2.4 1,926.3 151.1 2.5 9.7 .1

Gross private domestic investment ..... 695.7 889.3 193.6 7.8 898.9 203.2 8.2 9.5 .4
Fixed investment ..... 716.6 868.7 152.2 6.1 873.4 156.9 6.3 4.7 .2

Nonresidential ..... 540.2 636.8 96.5 5.2 643.6 103.3 5.5 6.8 .3
Structures ..... 172.8 148.2 −24.6 −4.6 144.1 −28.7 −5.4 −4.0 −.8
Producers’ durable equipment ..... 367.4 488.6 121.2 9.2 499.4 132.0 9.9 10.8 .7

Residential ..... 176.3 231.9 55.6 8.8 229.9 53.6 8.5 −2.0 −.3
Change in business inventories ..... −20.9 20.6 41.5 ..... 25.4 46.3 ..... 4.8 ..... 

Nonfarm ..... −18.7 22.2 40.9 ..... 22.1 40.9 ..... 0 ..... 
Farm ..... −2.1 −1.6 .5 ..... 3.3 5.4 ..... 4.9 ..... 

Net exports of goods and services ..... −36.8 −105.0 −68.2 ..... −104.0 −67.2 ..... 1.0 ..... 
Exports ..... 520.4 615.6 95.2 5.3 619.6 99.2 5.5 4.0 .2

Merchandise ..... 374.6 460.4 85.8 6.5 464.4 89.8 6.8 4.0 .3
Services ..... 145.8 155.2 9.4 1.9 155.2 9.4 2.0 0 .1

Imports ..... 557.2 720.6 163.4 8.2 723.6 166.4 8.4 3.0 .2
Merchandise ..... 453.1 614.4 161.3 9.8 615.2 162.1 9.9 8 .1
Services ..... 104.1 106.2 2.1 .6 108.5 4.4 1.3 2.2 .7

Government purchases ..... 942.4 933.3 −9.0 −.3 919.9 −22.4 −.7 −13.4 −.4
Federal ..... 386.5 344.3 −42.3 −3.5 341.7 −44.9 −3.7 −2.6 −.2

National defense ..... 285.7 227.5 −58.2 −6.8 228.5 −57.2 −6.6 1.0 .2
Nondefense ..... 100.8 116.7 15.9 4.6 113.2 12.3 3.6 −3.6 −1.0

State and local ..... 555.8 589.0 33.2 1.8 578.3 22.5 1.2 −10.8 −.6

Addenda:
Gross domestic purchases ..... 4,904.0 5,374.5 470.5 2.9 5,365.1 461.2 2.8 −9.3 −.1
Final sales of domestic product ..... 4,888.0 5,248.9 360.8 2.2 5,235.7 347.6 2.1 −13.2 −.1
Gross national product ..... 4,895.4 5,268.5 373.0 2.3 5,262.7 367.3 2.3 −5.7 0

In the revised estimates, real  decreased less
for  than previously estimated, increased less
for , and increased more for . The de-
crease for  was revised from −. percent
to −. percent, the increase for  was re-
vised from . percent to . percent, and the
increase for  was revised from . percent
to . percent. On a fourth-quarter-to-fourth-
quarter basis, the .-percent increase during 
was unrevised; the increase during  was re-
vised from . percent to . percent; and the
.-percent increase during  was unrevised.

The revised estimates show slightly less infla-